

Case Nos. 24-5669, 24-5743

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

JOHN BURLEW,

Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
Case No. 4:24-cv-00045 (Stivers, J.)

Brief for Appellant/Cross-Appellee John Burlew

Matthew F. Kuhn
Solicitor General
John H. Heyburn
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov
Jack.Heyburn@ky.gov

Counsel for Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Statutory Background.	6
B. Procedural History.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Doe failed to carry his burden of establishing that SB 249 is unconstitutional in a substantial number of its applications.	17
A. Doe’s claims must meet the rigorous standard for facial constitutional challenges.	17
B. Doe failed to carry the heavy burden required by his facial challenge.....	21
II. SB 249 is also constitutional in its speech-related applications to Doe.	26
A. As applied to speech, SB 249 is a disclosure requirement that receives exacting scrutiny.	27
B. The government has a substantial interest in protecting children from sexual abuse.	32
C. SB 249 furthers this interest and is narrowly tailored.....	35
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
ADDENDUM.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Miller</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	30
<i>ALCU v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	20, 27
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	28
<i>Artway v. Att’y Gen. of State of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Bruggeman v. Taft</i> , 27 F. App’x 456 (6th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15, 27, 31, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	39
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	22, 31

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....15, 28, 33

Cutshall v. Sundquist,
193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 31, 32

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 28

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 15, 27, 30, 31

Doe v. Shurtleff,
628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 30

Duarte v. City of Lewisville,
858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 32

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 29

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 25

Felix v. Young,
536 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 19

Glenn v. Holder,
690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 26

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct., Cnty. of Norfolk,
457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 33

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 14, 24

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 28

Lexington H-L Servs., Inc. v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't,
879 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 37

<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Litmon v. Harris</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Mason Cnty. Med. Ass’n v. Knebel</i> , 563 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	15, 29, 30
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	33, 34
<i>Members of City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	25
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	33
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Riddle v. Mondragon</i> , 83 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015)	30

Signature Mgmt. Team v. Doe,
876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 30

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003).....22, 31

Speet v. Schuette,
726 F.3d 867 (2013) 19

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 38

Thayer v. City of Chicago,
110 F.4th 1040 (7th Cir. 2024) 26

United States v. Allison,
447 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 34

United States v. Handlon,
97 F.4th 829 (11th Cir. 2024) 33

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 14, 20, 21, 23

United States v. Kebodeaux,
570 U.S. 387 (2013)..... 33

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 28

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 19

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 17.500 8

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 17.520 38

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 17.544 7, 9, 21

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 17.546 37

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 510.155 37

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 531.335 11

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 531.340 11

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 531.350 11

Other Authorities

Chris Hofman, CBS News, *FBI warns of predators targeting kids on social media* (May 18, 2023), <https://perma.cc/K8G2-2TBZ> 34

Gallup, *Social Media Users More Inclined to Browse Than Post Content* (Jan. 9, 2023), <https://perma.cc/BUF3-PTHB> 22

KET, Senate Chambers (Mar. 6, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/36ce97kh>..... 10

KET, Senate Judiciary Committee Meeting (Feb. 29, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/nhb9jhx9> 10

Ky. General Assembly, Senate Bill 249 (2024), <https://perma.cc/E5HJ-N9AK>..... 7

Pew Research Center, *70% of U.S. social media users never or rarely post or share about political, social issues* (May 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/E6TC-TJPM> 22

Thorn, *Child sexual abuse material (CSAM)* (last visited, Oct. 15, 2024), <https://perma.cc/ZH55-6ZTQ>..... 11
